(3) For purposes of paragraphs (1) and (2), the board may accept a surety bond less than the amount required under paragraph
(1) or (2) if the annual gross receipts of the previous tax year for the wholesaler or third-party logistics provider is ten million dollars
($10,000,000) or less, in which case the surety bond shall be twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(4) A person to whom an approved new drug application has been issued by the United States Food and Drug Administration who
engages in the wholesale distribution of only the dangerous drug specified in the new drug application, and is licensed or applies

[...]

(3) For purposes of paragraphs (1) and (2), the board may accept a surety bond less than the amount required under paragraph
(1) or (2) if the annual gross receipts of the previous tax year for the nonresident wholesaler or the nonresident third-party logistics
provider is ten million dollars ($10,000,000) or less, in which case the surety bond shall be twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(4) For applicants who satisfy paragraph (3), the board may require a bond up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for any
nonresident wholesaler or nonresident third-party logistics provider who has been disciplined by any state or federal agency or has